
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
Contact:  Sarah Baxter 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Sarah.Baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 26th April, 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Main Hall, Middlewich Civic Centre, Lewin Street, Middlewich 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have made a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Public Speaking   
 
 The Council has adopted a Protocol governing public speaking at Strategic Planning Board 

meetings. It provides that "In exceptional circumstances the Chairman may, with the approval 
of the Board, extend the speaking period for some or all speakers, or allow more speakers if 
appropriate. This power will be treated with caution for controversial or complex schemes and 
if additional time is granted for objectors, a similar allowance will be given to supporters 
and/or to the applicant." The application below has attracted several thousand 
representations and the normal time limits for speaking will need to be extended.  
 
When the full number of those wishing to speak, is clear, the Chairman will draw up a draft 
timetable which balances running the meeting expeditiously and allocating a broadly equal 
amount of time to hear those in favour and those against the application, promoting a fair 
hearing overall. She will propose this to the Board, at the outset of the Meeting, for their 
approval. 

 

Public Document Pack



4. 09/0738W-Erection of an energy from waste facility with associated buildings, 
car park and hardstanding areas, Land off Pochin Way, Middlewich for Covanta 
Energy Ltd  (Pages 1 - 32) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



 

Planning Reference No: 09/0738W 

Application Address: Land off Pochin Way, Middlewich 

Proposal: Erection of an energy from waste facility with 
associated buildings, car park and hardstanding 
areas. 

Applicant: Covanta Energy Ltd 

Application Type: Major Waste 

Grid Reference: 712 655 

Ward: Middlewich 

Earliest Determination Date: 7 July 2009 

Expiry Dated: 8th July 2009 

Date of Officer’s Site Visit: 24th March 2009 

Date Report Prepared: 14 April 2010 

Constraints:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason for Referral 

1. This matter has been referred to the Board as it is a major waste application 

supported by an Environmental Impact Assessment. 

Introduction 

2. Covanta Energy Ltd, have submitted an application, initially to Cheshire 

County Council but later becoming the responsibility of Cheshire East Council 

after Local Government Reorganisation, for an Energy from Waste facility off 

Pochin Way, Middlewich. The proposal falls under Schedule 1 of the Town 

and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 1999 and is therefore supported by an Environmental 

Statement. Supplementary Information adding to the initial submission was 

received in December 2009 and was duly advertised. 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: 
Refuse on grounds relating to deficient information to accompany an EIA 
application, need, not a preferred site, unsustainable development, visual 
impact and failure to demonstrate adequate provision for energy recovery.  
 
MAIN ISSUES:  
Need for the facility and overprovision of waste facilities in Cheshire. 
Compliance with waste policy at national, regional and development plan 
level. 
The adequacy of det
[...]
 including 

the application site (Plot 63) has previous permissions for B1, B2 and B8 uses 

(outline consent 8/31584/1 granted in 2002) but remains partially 

undeveloped. 

Planning Policy 

20. The Government published Waste Strategy for England 2007 in May 2007. 

The Strategy seeks to enact the European Union Landfill Directive 

(1999/31/EEC) and introduces targets for reducing the percentage of both 

municipal, and commercial and industrial wastes sent to landfill. A prime aim 

of the Strategy is to move the treatment and disposal of waste up the waste 

hierarchy, favouring those waste management methods that lie at the top of 

the hierarchy. Reduction lies at the top of this hierarchy, followed by re-use, 

then recycling and composting, followed by energy recovery and finally 

landfill. 

21. National Policy for Waste – PPS10 Planning for Sustainable Waste 

Management (July 2005) sets out the key planning objectives for waste 

management and gives guidance on preparing development plan documents 

and determining planning applications. PPS10 advises that waste planning 

authorities should allocate sites to support the pattern of waste management 

Page 5



facilities and apportionment set out in the Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) 

and that waste should be managed and disposed of in one of the nearest 

appropriate facilities to minimise the environmental impacts which arise from 

the transport of wastes. 

22. Planning Policy Statement 22 (PPS22) 2004, and its Companion Guide, 

Renewable Energy, is intended to assist regional and local decision makers 

and other stakeholders in understanding the various often complex issues 

relating to renewable energy. 

23. Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1) 2005, Delivering Sustainable 

Development, sets out overarching planning policies for the delivery of 

sustainable development through the planning system. 

24. Planning Policy Statement 4 (PPS4) 2009, Planning for Sustainable Economic 

Growth, s
[...]
 

Page 7



P27 – Sustainable Transport of Waste and Waste Derived Material 

P28 – Highways 

P29 – Hours of Operation 

P33 – Liaison Committees 

P34 – Energy Recovery 

P36 – Design 

31. The Congleton Borough Local Plan was adopted in January 2005 and 

designates the site as a committed employment site subject to policy E2. 

Other relevant policies are:  

GR1- New Development 

GR2 – Design 

GR4 and 5- Landscaping 

GR6 and 7 - Amenity and Health 

GR9 and 10 Accessibility, Servicing and Parking Provision 

GR11 – Development Involving New Roads and Other Transportation 

Projects 

GR13 and 14 – Public Transport and Cycling Measures 

GR17 – Car Parking 

GR18 – Traffic Generation 

GR 19 – Infrastructure 

GR20 – Public Utilities 

GR21 – Flood Prevention 

GR24 – Wider Environmental Considerations 

SPD4- Supplementary Planning Document on Sustainable Development 

(April 2005)  

32. Applications for planning permission should be determined in line with the 

development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  

Consultations (External to Planning) 

Page 8



33. Cheshire West and Chester Council object to the application on the 

grounds that there is insufficient information or assessment to confirm that 

there would not be unacceptable air quality impacts on areas along the A54 

through Sproston; that the likely sources of waste are ambiguous and 

consequently it is likely that waste will be sourced from a wider area than 

stated which is considered unsustainable and contrary to PPS10 and the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. 

34. Twemlow and Cranage Parish Council’s have objected to the proposal on 

the grounds of traffic congestion, pollution and health impacts, and also 

consider that waste may not be local in source. 

35. Middlewich Town Council object to the proposal as the site is not identified 

as a preferred site in the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan and they 

consider that there is no firm need for the facility in the light of the proposed 

incinerator in Runcorn and the now successful appeal for an incinerator in 

Ellesmere Port (Ince Marshes). 

36. Holmes Chapel Parish Council objects to the proposal on need grounds and 

considers there are ample proposals planned or with permission to more than 

adequately handle the anticipated quantities within the Cheshire Consolidated 

Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy and both the Regional Spatial 

Strategy and the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. In view of the 

level of proposed provision waste to feed the plant would need to be imported 

from outside the County contrary to policy seeking disposal at one of the 

nearest appropriate installations and resulting in increased traffic congestion 

and pollution. 

37. Bradwall Parish Council object to the proposal as the site is not an identified 

preferred site within the Waste Local Plan, would increase local traffic 

congestion affect air quality and increase likelihood of accidents, would 

adversely impact on the local dairy industry, and as other facilities with 

planning permission exist to meet the capacity of Cheshire derived waste 

there is no further need for this facility. 

38. Goostrey Parish Council object on the grounds the site is not a preferred 

site within the Waste Local Plan and is not allocated for thermal treatment, 

would cause traffic congestion, does not have a guaranteed waste source, is 

unnecessary as sufficient facilities already exist and would add to CO2 

production. 

39. Congleton Town Council has objected to the proposal on grounds that there 

is no requirement for this type of development, it does not form part of the 

Cheshire Waste Plan, the site is unsuitable and the pollution from the plant, 

which is demonstrated to cause cancer and respiratory problems, would affect 

Congleton. 

Page 9



40. Sandbach Town Council has objected to the proposal as it contravenes the 
policies GR1, GR2 (1a and d), GR2 (2a,b,c); GR6, GR7, GR18, GR20 and 
GR21 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan; policies 1 (A,B, C, E), 2, 3, 4, 5, 
12, 24, 27 and 36 of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan, and in 
addition, policies DP7, RDF1, EM2, EM13, PP10, and PS1 of the North West 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
41. The Highways Agency considers there is unlikely to be any adverse material 

impact on the trunk road network and have therefore no objections to the 

proposal. 

42. The Highway Engineer raises no objection to the proposed development 

subject to conditions and a requirement to enter into a Section 278 Agreement 

under the Highways Act 1980 for off site highway works. 

43. 4NW notes that the proposal is low on the waste hierarchy but preferable to 

landfilling. It further notes that undifferentiated waste is not a sustainable 

energy source and contravenes the principles of sustainable waste 

management. 4NW concludes that the proposal appears to support the 

relevant policies of the Regional Spatial Strategy by providing additional 

waste reprocessing facilities and increasing the region’s energy recovery 

capacity. The proposal would aid the regional self sufficiency principle and 

help manage waste closer to source. 

44. Central and Eastern Cheshire Primary Care Trust (CECPCT) and the 

Health Protection Agency have not objected to the proposal but have made 

several observations and seek conditions to be added to any permission. 

They have indicated that traffic surveys may not be fully representative; that 

road accident rates are higher than the national average to the west of 

Middlewich and recommend a condition that all HGV’s to the site approach 

from the east, but also note 35% of accidents on the A54 (the eastern 

approach) involve HGV’s and moves to ameliorate this should be considered. 

This situation would be further affected by the Kinderton Landfill and more 

development on Midpoint 18 leading to cumulative effects. They consider air 

quality objectives may be exceeded on some roads which would be 

unacceptable and a condition requiring air quality monitoring for a year before 

operation of the plant and a year during operation should be applied. They 

note the release of dioxins raise public concern but expected releases from 

the incinerator are exceedingly low and that most dioxin toxicity is linked not 

to inhalation but ingestion through food. They also wish to see controls 

applied to ensure there are no problems from odour and water discharge. The 

CECPCT have offices off Pochin Way and their Board have also expressed 

concern over local traffic congestion, safety of cycle users and HGV’s parking 

up outside operational hours. 

Page 10



45. The Environment Agency raises no objection to the proposal subject to 

conditions covering flood risk precautions, ecological surveys and mitigation 

measures, and measures in case contamination is found during site 

excavation. The Agency points out that approval will be required from them 

under the Land Drainage Act 1991 to relocate ditches and culverts and that 

the proposal will require licensing under the Environmental Permitting 

Regulations 2007. 

46. Natural England has not objected to the proposal but in a lengthy letter 

requested that details of proposed mitigation measures covering protected 

species should be submitted and assessed prior to determination (see section 

on ecology). They also comment on alternative sites, traffic, air quality, noise, 

public health and odour, and hydrology, all are which are further considered in 

the main body of this report. They further express concerns regarding the 

proposal which would be a prominent visual feature within the landscape. 

47. Cheshire Wildlife Trust has indicated a number of issues that need to be 

resolved in terms of the proposed habitat enhancement scheme, landscape 

scheme and requirement for off-site mitigation particularly in relation to the 

Sanderson Brook Corridor and protected species. 

48. The CPRE has objected on the grounds that the site is not allocated in the 

Waste Plan and the site is unsuitable, traffic congestion and impact on 

residents and local business and damage to landscape character due to the 

scale of the main building. 

49. The National Grid considers the risk to their gas and electricity networks is 

negligible. 

50. Network Rail has raised no objection subject to conditions being applied to 

protect the operation of the railway. 

51. The Council’s archaeologist has no objection to the proposal subject to a 

condition requiring pre-commencement site investigations to be undertaken 

as part of phased programme of archaeological investigations. 

52. The Environmental Protection Officer has not objected to the scheme subject 

to the imposition of conditions to limit the environmental impact of construction 

and operation of the development (see issues below). 

53. The Landscape Officer whilst not objecting to the proposal considers the 

impacts have been underestimated within the environmental assessment (see 

section on landscape and visual assessment). 

54. The Council’s Ecologist has had considerable correspondence with the 

applicants which has resulted in amended schemes being submitted (see 

Page 11



section on ecology), subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement he 

has no objection to the proposal. 

Other Representations 

55. The applicants have carried out a public consultation exercise comprising the 

issue of a newsletter and public meetings prior to the submission of the 

application. There have been numerous releases of publicity information from 

both the applicant and the anti-incinerator opposition group, CHAIN (Cheshire 

Against Incineration), throughout the determination process. Members will 

have been circulated into most of this information exchange.  

56. The application was advertised by press notice, site notices and letters 
[...]
ble local objection to this application on the grounds 

of traffic congestion. Objectors indicate that the existing road network 

particularly in rush hours is very congested and thereby dangerous and a 

pollution source, and that any further increases in traffic numbers is 

unacceptable. 

71. The applicants have submitted a transport assessment which looks at the 

impact during the three year construction period and during the operation of 

the site. It compares the impact likely to be created by the proposed 

development to that of the extant permission for B1, B2 and B8 uses 

approved by Congleton BC for this site. 

Page 17



72. The Strategic Highway Manager considers the difference in impact during 

construction between the extant permission and proposed is not significant, 

that construction traffic is likely not to be concentrated at rush hour, and the 

impact on the A54 is likely to be negligible. Peak movements during 

construction have been estimated at 13 incoming HGV’s and 250 cars daily, 

although this will vary considerably over the 3 year construction period. 

73. During operation of the site waste imports and exports of material are likely to 

generate 292 HGV trips a day (146 in 146 out). It is estimated this accords to 

30 trips during the busy morning rush hour, or one every 2 minutes. Light 

vehicle movements are estimated at 72 trips a day and would be spread over 

three shift periods. The Strategic Highway Manager considers the HGV 

movements for the proposed development would be a little higher than would 

be generated by the extant permission, however light vehicle flows would be 

much less. He considers in conclusion that the traffic generated in low enough 

not to have a material impact on the local network and that there is no 

sustainable reason to resist the proposal based on the evidence of the 

transport assessment. 

74. Whilst the applicants have indicated their willingness to contribute to the cost 

of th
[...]
ee preferred 

sites are identified in the Middlewich area; WM4 Brook Lane Industrial Estate 

is identified for a material recycling facility, bulking facility and scrap yard; 

WM5 Cledford Lane is identified for thermal treatment, mechanical biological 

treatment, in-vessel composting and anaerobic digestion, and WM11 

Kinderton Lodge for non-hazardous landfill and open windrow composting. 

The proposed development would therefore in principle be appropriate for 

WM5, the Cledford Lane site. 

100. WM5 lies within Phase 3 of the Midpoint 18 Industrial Estate Development. 

Planning permission (07/0323/OUT outline permission and 08/0557/REM 

detailed permission) was granted by Congleton Borough Council on 6th 

January 2009 for the realignment of the by-pass and B1, B2 and B8 uses to 

complete the Midpoint 18 development. The route of the by-pass bisects site 

WM5. The County Council originally objected to the above applications on the 

basis that the site was a preferred site (WM5) within the CRWLP, however 

later withdrew the objection. The landowners (Pochin’s) have indicated that 

WM5 is to be developed in accordance with the above permissions for 

industrial, distribution and storage units and that these are crucial to the 

delivery of the by-pass, it is therefore no longer available for the waste 

facilities identified within the CRWLP. 

101. As objectors have clearly pointed out, the proposed site is not identified as a 

preferred site within the CRWLP. It is therefore necessary under the 

requirements of policy 5 to prove that preferred sites are no longer available 

or less suitable, or the proposal would meet a requirement not provided for by 

the preferred sites, and that the proposed site is located in accordance to the 

sequential approach to meeting development needs within the Regional 

Spatial Strategy.   

Page 23



102. The applicants have put the proposed site forward as a direct replacement for 

WM5 considering it shares the same characteristics as WM5 as it lies within 

the same industrial estate, is of sufficient size, is directly accessed from 

Pochin Way (the Middlewich by-pass), also backs onto the railway line and is 

within 500m of WM5. The sequential approach within the RSS requires firstly 

that existing buildings and previously developed land be used, secondly 

suitable infill opportunities are used and thirdly the use of land that is well 

located in terms of services and infrastructure. It is not possible to locate a 

facility such as that proposed within an existing building and the proposed site 

has not previously been developed, but it is within an area allocated for 

employment uses and is considered to be in accord with the sequential 

approach advocated. The proposed site also fulfils the site selection criteria 

set out in Appendix 2 of the CRWLP, but is closer to housing and Middlewich 

Town Centre. 

103. However, before alternatives are considered the policy requires proof that the 

preferred sites are no longer available or less suitable, or that the proposed 

site would meet a requirement not provided for by the preferred sites. The 

applicants were accordingly requested to submit a survey of the availability 

and suitability of the other preferred sites within the CRWLP identified as 

potential sites for thermal treatment. A draft report was prepared and 

submitted to the Council for comment however this was later withdrawn and 

does not form part of the current submission. 

104. There are 9 sites identified within the CRWLP for thermal treatment facilities. 

Site WM12b Lostock East, Northwich is a preferred site that has recently been 

the subject of a planning application for a sustainable energy plant 

(incinerator) submitted to the Secretary of State as the proposed electricity 

output from the 600,000 tonnes of waste exceeds 50MW. It is very clear 

therefore that at least one other preferred site is potentially available. No 

e
[...]
the basis of capturing all such wastes within Cheshire. However 

the MSW wastes collected by Cheshire East and Chester West and Chester 

Councils is the subject of a PFI contract bid that is no longer open to Covanta 

and they cannot therefore rely on this waste stream. This then leaves the 

245,100 tonnes of C+I waste. Other waste facilities within Cheshire and 

Page 30



immediately on the boundary to it, have already received planning permission 

and will once built, also seek to treat Cheshire’s waste. These existing 

permissions already considerably exceed Cheshire’s waste figures for thermal 

treatment  (the Ince Marsh facility alone is 600,000 tonnes). In such 

circumstances it is considered that in order to operate, the Covanta plant 

would need to import considerably quantities of waste from outside the 

County, which in terms of transport is unsustainable, would undermine climate 

change initiatives and runs contrary to the objective of treating and disposing 

of waste close to its source, and as such is contrary to policy 1 of the CRWLP. 

As there are other facilities with planning permission that can contribute to the 

integrated network of waste management facilities, there is little benefit to be 

gained from overprovision and planning objections will outweigh such benefit. 

In such circumstances applicants should demonstrate overriding need or 

permission should not be granted. It is considered the proposed development 

does not demonstrate that there is a need for the facility and it is therefore 

contrary to policy 2 and 3 of the CRWLP. 

138. Whilst the proposed development has been submitted as an energy from 

waste plant and there are many references to such within the submission, 

there is however no detail submitted within the application to enable energy to 

be exported from the site. Further planning applications will be required in 

order to link the site to the national grid so that electricity can be exported and 

further infrastructure will need to be approved to enable steam to be exported. 

As the proposal is EIA development, the determining authority needs to 

assess the full environmental impact of the development, it is not permissible 

to leave necessary parts of a scheme for future and separate consideration. 

The application, as an energy from waste plant is therefore considered 

deficient. Without energy capture the proposal falls low on the waste hierarchy 

and does not satisfy policy 34A of the CRWLP. 

Recommendation. 

139. The Strategic Planning Board are recommended to refuse the application on 

the following grounds: 

• 1. The proposed site is not shown as a preferred site on the proposals 

map of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan and the applicant 

has not demonstrated that the preferred sites are no longer available or 

in view of the proximity to housing are less suitable for the proposed 

development. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 5 of the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. 

 

• 2. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that existing capacity with 

planning permission is inadequate to meet waste management needs. 

Page 31



It is therefore considered that there is no requirement for further 

capacity to be released and that the proposal is contrary to policy 3 of 

the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan. 

 

• 3. The proposed development would result in the overprovision of 

waste facilities and lead to a requirement to import wastes from outside 

Cheshire, thereby undermining the objective of enabling waste to be 

disposed of in one of the nearest appropriate installations. The 

proposed development is therefore considered unsustainable and 

contrary to policy 1 of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan and 

Sections 9 and 10 of PPS1 Climate Change Supplement, DP1, DP5, 

DP9, EM10, EM12 and EM13 of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 

• 4. It is considered that the objections to the proposed development, 

including the impact on the landscape, outweigh any benefits, and that 

as no overriding need for the facility has been demonstrated it is 

contrary to policies 2, 14 and 36 of the Cheshire Replacement Waste 

Local Plan, policy DP7 of the Regional Spatial Strategy, and policies 

GR1, 2,  5 and 6 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan. 

 

• 5. The applicant has not satisfactory demonstrated that the application 

makes adequate provision for the recovery and export of energy from 

the facility. The proposed development falls low on the waste hierarchy 

and is considered contrary to policies 1, 12 and 34A of the Cheshire 

Replacement Waste Local Plan and EM11 of the Regional Spatial 

Strategy. 

 

 

  

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 09/0738W-Erection of an energy from waste facility with associated buildings, car park and hardstanding areas, Land off Pochin Way, Middlewich for Covanta Energy Ltd



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Monday, 26th April, 2010 at Main Hall, Middlewich Civic Centre, 

Lewin Street, Middlewich 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, A Arnold, D Brown, P Edwards, M Hollins, 
D Hough, J Macrae, B Moran, C Thorley, G M Walton, S Wilkinson and 
J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Mr N Curtis (Principal Development Officer), Ms S Dillon (Senior Solicitor), (Mr 
A Fisher (Head of Planning and Policy), Mrs R Goddard (Senior Lawyer), Mr J 
Gomulski (Principal Environmental Planning Officer), Mr C Kearney (Principal 
Regeneration Officer, Environmental Protection), Mr S Molloy (Project Leader)  

 
201 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 

 
202 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor J Hammond declared a personal interest in application n09/0738W-
Erection of an energy from waste facility with associated buildings, car park and 
hardstanding areas, Land off Pochin Way, Middlewich for Covanta Energy Ltd by 
virtue of the fact that he was a Member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust who had 
been a consultee on the application and in accordance with the Code of Conduct 
he remained in the meeting during consideration of the application. 
 
Councillors B Moran declared a personal interest in the same application by 
virtue of the fact that he had met with the applicant on one occasion as an 
Elected Member of the former Congleton Borough Council and in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during consideration of the 
application. 
 
Councillor P Edwards declared a personal interest in the same application by 
virtue of the fact that he had met with the applicant in is capacity as Ward 
Councillor for the area but had not formed a view on the application and in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of the application. 
 
All Councillors declared that they had received correspondence from both the 
applicant and CHAIN.  In addition Councillor B Moran declared that he had 
received a number of letters from the public in relation to the application. 

 
203 PUBLIC SPEAKING  



 
The Council has adopted a Protocol governing public speaking at Strategic 
Planning Board meetings. It provides that "In exceptional circumstances the 
Chairman may, with the approval of the Board, extend the speaking period for 
some or all speakers, or allow more speakers if appropriate. This power will be 
treated with caution for controversial or complex schemes and if additional time is 
granted for objectors, a similar allowance will be given to supporters and/or to the 
applicant." The application below has attracted several thousand representations 
and the normal time limits for speaking will need to be extended.  
 
When the full number of those wishing to speak, is clear, the Chairman will draw 
up a draft timetable which balances running the meeting expeditiously and 
allocating a broadly equal amount of time to hear those in favour and those 
against the application, promoting a fair hearing overall. She will propose this to 
the Board, at the outset of the Meeting, for their approval. 
 
Following receipt of requests to speak, a draft list has been drawn up as indicated 
above which names the speakers, indicates the order in which they are to speak 
and the time allocated to them. The draft list has been circulated to members for 
their consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking arrangements for this meeting be approved as set out in 
the draft list referred to above. 

 
204 09/0738W-ERECTION OF AN ENERGY FROM WASTE FACILITY 

WITH ASSOCIATED BUILDINGS, CAR PARK AND HARDSTANDING 
AREAS, LAND OFF POCHIN WAY, MIDDLEWICH FOR COVANTA 
ENERGY LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application as set out in the officer’s report 
including an oral summary and report of a site visit, a written up date and an oral 
report of a letter received on 23 April 2010 from the Applicant. 
 
The public speakers were as set out below:- 
 
(Councillor Parsons, Ward Councillor, Councillor McGrory, Ward Councillor, 
Councillor Les Gilbert, Councillor Mrs G Merry, Councillor Miss S Furlong, Town 
Councillor Keith Bagnall, representing Middlewich Town Council, Town Councillor 
Holland, representing Sandbach Town Council, Mr Cartwright and Sula Stanley, 
representing CHAIN, Mr Macdonald, Holmes Chapel Action Group HCAG, Mr A 
Berwitz, an objector, Mr Wynne, an objector, Mr Wilson, an objector, Mrs 
Williams, an Objector and Mr Halman, the agent for the applicant). 
 
Amongst other things those speaking against the application the following 
concerns were raised:- 
  

Health 
Size 
Visual impact 
Outside the waste plan 
Traffic 

  



Amongst other things those speaking for the application raised the following 
  

All relevant information was contained within the report 
The planning concerns had been addressed 

 
It was noted that the agent for the applicant in his speech felt that the Board had 
sufficient information to make a decision without cause for any further delays. 
 
(The meeting adjourned at 4.05pm and reconvened at 4.20pm) 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1. The proposed site is not shown as a preferred site on the proposals map of the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough 

Council and the applicant has not demonstrated that the preferred sites are no 

longer available or in view of the proximity to housing are less suitable for the 

proposed development. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy 5 of the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough 

Council. 

 
2. The applicant has failed to demonstrate that existing capacity with planning 

permission is inadequate to meet waste management needs. It is therefore 

considered that there is no requirement for further capacity to be released and 

that the proposal is contrary to policy 3 of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local 

Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough Council. 

 
3. The proposed development would result in the overprovision of waste facilities 

and lead to a requirement to import wastes from outside Cheshire, thereby 

undermining the objective of enabling waste to be disposed of in one of the 

nearest appropriate installations. The proposed development is therefore 

considered unsustainable and contrary to policy 1 of the Cheshire Replacement 

Waste Local Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough Council and Sections 9 

and 10 of PPS1 Climate Change Supplement, DP1, DP5, DP9, EM10, EM12 and 

EM13 of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
4. It is considered that the objections to the proposed development, including the 

impact on the landscape, outweigh any benefits, and that as no overriding need 

for the facility has been demonstrated it is contrary to policies 2, 14 and 36 of the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough 

Council, policy DP7 of the Regional Spatial Strategy, and policies GR1, 2, 5 and 

6 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan. 

 
5. The applicant has not satisfactorily demonstrated that the application makes 

adequate provision by means of a grid connection for the recovery and export of 

energy from the facility. The proposed development falls low on the waste 



hierarchy and is considered contrary to policies 1, 12 and 34A of the Cheshire 

Replacement Waste Local Plan as adopted by Cheshire East Borough Council 

and EM11 of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.50 pm 
 

Councillor H Gaddum (Chairman) 
 

 


